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ES| | PEDALIER SABB MTB. MANUAL DE USUARIO. | - Para instalar los rodamientos en las cazoletas:
Revisado: 01/2012 COMPAT'B'L'DAD MAINTENIMIENTO #5) Aplicar una fina capa de grasa en la cavidad interior de la cazoleta, en la
- . . parte de apoyo del soporte hemisférico.
A - ESPACIADOR MTB 2,5mm (x3) C - CONJ. CAZOLETA IZQUIERDA 68 - CAJA 68mm E - DESVIADOR E-TYPE Para sacar los rodamientos de las cazoletas: #6) Introducir el rodamiento con la mano en el soporte hemisférico hasta
#1) Desinstalar las bielas del cuadro. que haga tope.
B - CONJ. CAZOLETA DERECHA D - TUBO INTERIOR 73 - CAJA 73mm #2) Quitar la tapa del rodamiento introduciendo un dedo en el agujero central y tirar #7) Engrasar abundantemente la ranura entre el soporte hemiesférico y el
hacia fuera. rodamiento.
@ #3) Sacar el conjunto de rodamiento y su soporte hemisférico. Cubrir los sellos de los rodamientos con una capa de grasa.
NDs - 1ZQUIERDA Ds - DERECHA No lavar nunca con agua a presién. Introduzca un destornillador plarjo enla ranura libre entre el fondo qe la #8) Colocar'la tapa c'iel rodamiento. -
. - . " cazoleta y la parte trasera (interior) del rodamiento. Gire el destornillador, la #9) Introducir el conjunto en la cazoleta con una leve presion.
Aplicar una pequefia cantidad de fijador de roscas punta de destornillador empujara hacia fuera el conjunto. #10) Instale de nuevo sus bielas en el cuadro.
-MTB de resistencia media a la rosca de las cazoletas. #4) Sacar el rodamiento de su soporte hemiesférico. En el caso de que el soporte
Inspeccione, limpie y engrase periédicamente los hemiesférico o la tapa de rodamiento estén dafiados o no ajusten Si desea mas informacion acerca de la instalacion, mantenimiento y garantia, visite:
componentes de su pedalier ROTOR SABB. correctamente, es necesaria su sustitucion. www.rotorbike.com
Las especificaciones actuales del producto pueden variar debido a mejoras sin previo aviso. info@rotorbike.com
EN| [ SABBMTB BOTTOM BRACKET. INSTALLATION GUIDE. | COMPATIBILITY MAINTENANCE AND SERVICE -To install the bearings back into the cups:
Revised: 11/2011
- . #5) Apply a small amount of light grease into the cavity of the cup.
A -2,5mm MTB SPACER (x3) C - LEFT CUP ASSEMBLY -To remove the bearlngs from the cups: #6) Hand press the bearing into the spherical support.
g 68 - 68mm SHELL E - E-TYPE DERAILLEUR #1) Remove the cranks from the frame. #7) Grease generously the slot between the spherical support and the
B - RIGHT CUPASSEMBLY D - INTERNAL SLEEVE #2) Remove the bearing cover by inserting a finger into the main hole and pulling bearing.
73 - 73mm SHELL the bearing cover out. Put a layer of grease over the seals of the bearings.
\ @ #3) Remove the bearing and spherical support assembly from the cup using a #g; :ang press tEe bearinilcover Or\]/ef the bearing.
ND's - NON-DRIVE SIDE Ds - DRIVE SIDE Never clean with high pressure water. strong flat-head screwdriver. #9) Hand press the assembly into the cup.
Apply a thi t of gd' P trenath th : d Insert the flat-head between the inside of the bearing steel jacket and the #10) Re-install the crankset into the frame.
[Tl &1 U (Eekke @ el SiEie) [ flange on the inside of the cup; then twist the handle which will twist the
-MTB locker to the threads of BB CUpS: flat-head to pry the bearing and spherical support assembly out.
Inspect, clean and grease periodically #4) Remove the bearing from the spherical support. If the spherical support or the For more information about installation, maintenance, and warranty, visit:
ROTOR SABB’s components. bearing cover are damaged or do not fit properly, they must be replaced. www.rotorbike.com
Product specifications may change for improvement without notice. info@rotorbike.com
DE| | SABB MTB Innenlager Montageanleitung. | .. - Einbau der Lager in die Lagerschalen:
Letzte Uberarbeitung 01/2012. KOMPATIBILITAT PFLEGE UND SERVICE. #5) Verwenden Sie eine kleine Menge Ol und schmieren Sie es in die
- Entfernen Sie die das Lager von den Lagerschalen: Walbung der Schale.
A-2,5mm MTB SPACER (x3) C - LINKE LAGERSCHALE 68 - 68mm GEHAUSEBREITE E - E-TYPE UMWERFER o ) 9 9 #6) Danach mit der Hand die Lager in die Fiihrung schieben.
B - RECHTE LAGERSCHALE D - INNERE LEITHULSE #1) Entfernen Sie die Kurbelradgarnitur vom Rahmen. . ) #7) Schmieren Sie grofzlgig den Schlitz zwischen Lager und Fiihrung mit
B 73 - 73mm GEHAUSEBREITE #2) Entfernen Sie den Staubschutz indem Sie mit dem Finger in das Loch greifen Fett ein.
und ihn Herausziehen. o ) Legen sie eine leichte Lage Fett auf die Lager/Gleitring.
\ @ ; ; #3) Entfernen Sie nun die Lager mit einem starken Schlitzschraubendreher. #8) Nun driicken sie den Staubschutz wieder auf das Lager.
NDs - LINKE Ds - RECHTE Niemals mit hohen Wasserdruck das Innenlagen. fcmebendSI!_e dazg dgin ichraulbendreher zvgscr:en Inlnenlagirslchale und #9) Per Hand die Hillse in die Lagerschale driicken.
in ai i f i ager und losen die die Lager langsam aus der Innenlagerschale. #10) Sie kénnen nun die Kurbel wieder montieren.
A Verwenden Sie eine du"nne_ Schicht mittelfester A #4) Losen Sie nun das Lager aus der Fiihrung, wenn das Lager oder Fihrung )
-MTB Schraubenkleber fiir die Lagerschalen. defekt ist oder nicht richtig funktioniert, dann miissen Sie es ersetzen.
Warten, reinigen und pflegen Sie die Fir weitere Informationen zum Thema M?ntage, Garantie und Pflege besuchen Sie bitte:
! ) ) ROTOR SABB’s Komponenten regelméaBig. www.rotorbike.com
Auf Grund stetiger Verbesserung am Produkt, kann es zu geringen Abweichungen kommen. info@rotorbike.com
FR]| | BOITIER VTT SABB. NOTICE DE MONTAGE. | - - Pour réinstaller les roulements dans les cuvettes:
COMPATIBILITE 21 MAINTENANCE | . . N
_ #5) Appliquer une petite couche de graisse dans la cavité de la cuvette.
A - 2,5mm MTB ENTRETOISE (x3) C - ASSEMBLAGE COTE GAUCHE ) - Pour retirer les roulements des cuvettes SABB: #6) Presser a la main le roulement dans la cage sphérique.
68 - 68mm SHELL E - DERAILLEUR TYPE-E #7) Graisse généreusement la fente entre la cage sphérique et le roulement.

#1) Enlever les manivelles/pédalier du cadre.

B - ASSEMBLAGE COTE DROIT D - ENTRETOISE INTERNE Mettez une couche de graisse sur les joints latéraux des roulements.

#2) Enlever le cache en plastique qui recouvre le roulement (pour cela enfoncer N X L
73 - 73mm SHELL votre doigt dans le trou central et tirer le cache en plastique vers I'extérieur). :g; Eﬁzzzz:g :: mg:z :: gﬁsgﬁepous&ere sur le roulement.
@ #3) Enlever le roulement et la cuvette sphérique du boitier SABB en utilisant un #10) Réinstaller le pedalier dans. le cadre
NDs - GAUCHE Ds-DROIT grand tournevis plat. Insérer la téte plate du tournevis entre l'intérieur du P ’
Ne jamais laver les boitiers a I'aide d'un nettoyeur haute pression. roulement et l'intérieur de la cuvette en aluminium. Tordez ensuite la poignée
Appliquer une fine couche de liquide frein filet du tournevis qui vous permettra de chasser le roulement de la cuvette.
-VTT P les filet d t #4) Enlever le roulement de la piéce sphérique. Si le support sphérique est ) ) ] ) .
(force m°yenn.e) SUIF S TLEELES a0 EEE endommagg, ou si celui-ci ne se remonte pas correctement, celui-ci doit étre Pour plus d'information concernant le montage, les garanties, la maintenance, visitez:
Inspecter, laver et graisser régulierement votre boitier SABB. remplacé. www.rotorbike.com
Les spécifications des produits peuvent changer sans préavis a des fins d'amélioration. info@rotorbike.com
IT [ MOVIMENTO CENTRALE SABB MTB. GUIDA MONTAGGIO. | COMPATIB"_ITA MANUTENZIONE E ASSISTENZA - Per reinstallare i cuscinetti nelle calotte:
Versione del: 01/2012 5) Aooli . | tita di | I ita dell
: : H H . # icare una piccola quantita di grasso leggero nella cavita della
A - DISTANZIALE MTB 2,5mm (x3) C - GRUPPO CALOTTA SINISTRA - Per rimuovere i cuscinetti dalle calotte: ) iy P d 9 9
68 - SCATOLA 68mm E - DERAGLIATORE TIPO E #1) Rimuovere le pedivelle dal telaio. #6) Con la mano spingere il cuscinetto nel supporto sferico.
B - GRUPPO CALOTTADESTRA D - MANICOTTO INTERNO #2) Rimuovere' il coperchio dei cuscinetti inserendo un dito nel foro principale ed #7) Ingrassare abbondantemente lo spazio fra il supporto sferico e il
73 - SCATOLA 73mm estraendo il coperchio. cuscinetto.
\ ND @ #3) E)igmsct)c\)leg:‘;cizlc"::s'(t:tienaetttgg‘la'(i)l gruppo supporto sferico dalla calotta utilizzando un Stendere uno strato di grasso sulle guarnizioni dei cuscinetti.
S - SINISTRA Ds - DESTRA E : T o u lavi 10. #8) Con la mano spingere il coperchio sul cuscinetto.
Non pulire mai con getti d'acqua ad alta pressione. linserire lla punta dl cacciavite fra la camicia del cuscinetto in acciaio e la #9; Premi manualrﬁer?te il mon?aggio della calotta.
Applicare un sottile strato di frenafiletti di resistenza flangia sullinterno della calotta; quindi ruotare la manopola che fara girare la #10) Rimontare la pedivella sul telaio.
-MTB A media ai filetti delle calotte del movimento centrale testa delcacciavite per estrarre il gruppo supporto sferico e cuscinetto.
) . 5 . ’ #4) Rimuovere il cuscinetto dal supporto sferico. Se il supporto sferico o il Per maggiori informazioni su montaggio, manutenzione e garanzia visitate il sito:
Ispezionare, pulire e ingrassare periodicamente coperchio del cuscinetto sono danneggiati o non si adattano perfettamente & :
n X L www.rotorbike.com
Le specifiche del prodotto possono cambiare senza preavviso. le componentl del ROTOR SABB. necessario sostituirli. info@rotorbike.com
NL [ SABB MTB BOTTOM BRACKET. INSTALLATIE GIDS. | - ONDERHOUD EN SERVICE -Volg deze stappen om het lager terug in de cup te plaatsen:
Revisie: 01/2012 1 COMPATIBILITEIT Vola de volaende stapoen om de la e.rs uit de cups te kriigen: #5) Plaats een lichte hoeveelheid vet in de cup.
A - 2,5mm MTB SPACER (x3) C - LINKER CUP MONTAGE g g pPp g p jgen: #6) Druk met de hand het lager in de sferische bus.
68 - 68mm BRACKETHULS E - E-TYPE DERAILLEUR #1) Verwijder de cranks uit het frame #7) Plaats voldoende vet tussen de sferische bus en het lager.
_ - b - Plaats een lichte laag vet over de afdichtingen van het lager.
B - RECHTER CUP MONTAGE D - INTERNE BUS 73 - 73mm BRACKETHULS #2) ;/furi\:ntf?rreii;igerkap door uw vinger door het gat te halen en de lagerkap #8) Druk met de hand de buitenste afdichting in het lager.
@ #3) Verwijder het lager en de sferische bus montage uit de cup, gebruikmakend :%Dguk_velt'vlcl)lgens het gekh?ell met dfe hand in de cup.
NDs - LINKER Ds - RECHTER van een sterke schroevendraaier met platte kop. Plaats de schroevendraaier ) Herinstalleer uw crankstel in uw frame.
Reinig nooit met hogedruk water systemen. tussen de stalen lagerschaal en de flens van de cup, en druk het lager met
{\1 A Breng een dunne laag medium sterkte A een draaiende beweging eruit. -
-MTB loctite aan op de draad van de cups. #4) Veryvuder het lager uit .de sferische bus. Wees voorzichtig, als het lager of de v . ’ etallat sorhoud o b o
Inspecteer, reinig en vet uw Rotor SABB om een bepaalde periode in. sferische bus beschadigd raakt, zullen deze moeten worden vervangen. ‘oor meer informatie over installatie, onderhoud en garantie, bezoekt u:
.rotorbike.
Product specificaties kunnen worden verbeterd zonder melding. e oratorbik o

info@rotorbike.com
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